����������
�������
Citation: Palade, C.; Slav, A.;
Cojocaru, O.; Teodorescu, V.S.; Stoica,
T.; Ciurea, M.L.; Lepadatu, A.-M.
SiGeSn Quantum Dots in HfO2 for
Floating Gate Memory Capacitors.
Coatings 2022, 12, 348. https://

Samples’ crystalline structure, morphology and composition were investigated by X-
ray diffraction (XRD—Rigaku SmartLab, Rigaku, Tokyo, Japan), cross-section transmission
electron microscopy (XTEM—Jeol JEM-ARM 200F electron microscope, JEOL Ltd., Tokyo,
Japan), and Raman spectroscopy (Horiba LabRAM HR Evolution µ-Raman spectrometer
with 325 nm laser excitation, HORIBA France SAS, Loos, France).
The memory properties of Al/gate HfO2/SiGeSn-HfO2 floating gate/tunnel HfO2/p-Si/Al
capacitors were studied by measurements of capacitance–voltage (C–V) hysteresis loops at
frequencies of 100, 500 and 1 MHz using a precision LCR meter (Agilent 4980A, Agilent
Technologies, Inc., Santa Clara, CA, USA.). The hysteresis loop was measured in a quasi-
static regime with 0.1 V/0.5 s steps by sweeping from +U to −U voltage and back. Before
measuring each hysteresis branch, charging at the ends of the cycle was done for 1–5 min
at +U and −U, respectively.
3. Results and Discussion
3.1. Crystalline Structure, Morphology and Composition Studies
High resolution TEM (HRTEM) results. Figure 1 shows HRTEM images for a trilayer
structure M1 annealed at 530 ◦C for 10 min (sample called M1-530-10 in the function of RTA
temperature and duration). The designed thicknesses for as-deposited structure M1 are
16–17 nm for the gate oxide, 9–10 nm for the intermediate layer and 7–8 nm for the tunnel oxide
in agreement with the cross-section TEM image in Figure 1a. In the high-resolution TEM
image in Figure 1b, two lattice fringes are evidenced in the floating gate and at the interface

A plausible reason for maintaining the amorphous structure of tunnel HfO2 would seem
to be the Sn diffusion at the interfaces of the floating gate with HfO2 layers. The top gate
oxide layer is free to nucleate the HfO2 crystallization at the free surface, and the crystal
growth is coherent in the whole layer thickness. The size of HfO2 NCs in the gate oxide
layer is between 10 and 12 nm (HRTEM images). At the same time, the Si presence in the
SiGeSn-based intermediate layer stops the Ge diffusion into the HfO2 layers. For this reason,
we do not observe the HfO2 orthorhombic structure in the HfO2 layer, as is the case of
3-layer stacks with Ge-HfO2 intermediate layer [18].
The presence of Sn in the SiGe intermediate layer induces the easier crystallization
of the diamond structure. This is in contrast to 3-layer stacks with Ge-HfO2 intermediate
layer in which Ge QDs with a hexagonal crystalline structure are formed by topotactic crys-
tallization on the HfO2 structure with corresponding tetragonal/orthorhombic lattice [14].
XRD results. Figure 2 shows an XRD diffractogram obtained on an annealed sample
M2 with designed thicknesses for the as-deposited structure of 20–21 nm for the gate oxide,
11–12 nm for the floating gate and 6–7 nm for the tunnel oxide. The trilayer was annealed at
530 ◦C for 3 min (called M2-530-3). High-intensity XRD peaks correspond to monoclinic
nanocrystallized HfO2 (according to PDF 01-078-0049). The estimated size of HfO2 NCs
from the width of X-ray diffraction lines is in the 8–12 nm range in good agreement with
HRTEM results.
Coatings 2022, 12, x FOR PEER REVIEW 5 of 12

Peak 1
(cm−1)
Position
Peak 2
(cm−1)
Sn content in
SiGeSn QDs—Peak 2
(%)
Position
Peak 3
(cm−1)
Area
Ratio
Peak
2/Peak 3
M1-530-5 530 5 298.62 288.27 12 262.65 1.9
M1-530-
10 530 10 298.79 288.54 12 261.68 1.9
M1-600-2 600 2 299.50 290.36 11 265.14 1.4
M1-600-8 600 8 299.84 291.28 10 263.24 1.3
M2-520-5 520 5 299.19 290.12 11 263.19 1.6
M2-530-3 530 3 299.21 289.87 11 262.77 1.6
M2-530-5 530 5 299.41 290.01 11 260.86 1.6
M2-550-5 550 5 299.83 290.38 11 260.40 1.3
M2-600-2 600 2 300.28 292.01 9 259.97 1.0
By deconvolution in the 220–320 cm−1 range of 3 Gauss peaks of the Raman spectra
corresponding to M1 and M2 samples with nanocrystallized SiGeSn (by RTA at 520, 530,
550, and 600 ◦C), we obtain the results from Table 1.
Examples of deconvolution for 530 and 600 ◦C RTA structures M1 and M2 are illus-

Figure 5. C–V results: (a,b) C–V hysteresis loops measured at frequencies of 100 and 500 kHz, and
1 MHz on structures M1-530-10 (absolute measured values expressed in terms of device’s area, e.g.,
capacitance/area unity) and M2-520-5 (normalized curves for evidencing the frequency-independent
memory window; the maximum capacitance at 1 MHz is 1.3 nF equivalent to 1.3 × 106 fF/mm2);
(c) memory window ∆Vfb in function of RTA temperature for different structures annealed for 5 min
(M1 and M2) and 10 min (M1).
Table 2. Memory window ∆VFB and stored electron density n.
Structure
RTA
T t
(◦C) (min)
∆Vfb
(V)
n
(cm−2)
M1-325-5 325 5 1.4 6.5 × 1012
M1-325-10 325 10 1.1 5.2 × 1012
M1-325-15 325 15 0.6 2.8 × 1012
M1-350-5 350 5 1.9 8.8 × 1012
M1-400-5 400 5 2.3 1.1 × 1013
M1-530-5 530 5 4.0 2.0 × 1013
M1-530-10 530 10 3.7 1.9 × 1013
M2-350-5 350 5 1.1 4.1 × 1012
M2-450-5 450 5 1.3 4.9 × 1012
M2-520-5 520 5 3.1 1.2 × 1013
M2-530-5 530 5 3.2 1.2 × 1013
M2-600-2 600 2 0.8 3.1 × 1012
Additionally, as one can see from Figure 5c and Table 2, there is an increase of the